



EGG O'CLOCK, PMA
State of Florida Chapter 10
Registered Agent: FIBONNACCI 1123, PMA
Global Post Code-NAC 850H2 MR7C8
Email: eggoclockclub@gmail.com

Affidavit of Fact



Comes now Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, Trustee (hereinafter “affiant”) being competent to testify and being over the age of twenty-one years, sworn according to law to tell the truth to the facts related herein states that affiant has first hand knowledge and believe that these facts are true to the best of affiant’s knowledge and belief, and;

On the 29th Day in the Year of Yahweh 6024, translated the 17th day of April in the two thousand and twenty-second year of the new covenant in Yahushua’s name affiant hereby states,

1. Affiant sates that Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, (hereinafter “ECO”) on the third day of February, 2022 signed and submitted a form known as Resident DECLARATION at 09:10 PM UTC-6 declaring EOC’s residency in the State of Florida, one of the original States of the Union of The United States of America, evidenced within Exhibit 1 of the Affidavit of Fact, and
2. On the nineteen day of February, 2022 affiant has withdrawn any and all moral, financial spiritual support from the Democratic and Republican Parties. Affiant has rebuked any and all national or international classifications created by the Democratic and Republican Parties. Affiant has withdrawn and or rescinded any and all registration with the Democratic and Republican Parties and therefore no longer carries the title of constituent or independent voter, unaffiliated voter or non-affiliated voter within the United States for or either the Democratic or Republican Parties. Affiant has claimed any vote back and shall exercise the voting rights within a real social compact through the North American National Party wherein Affiant has declared to be a member of within The United States of America. Evidenced within Exhibit 2 of this Affidavit of Fact, and
3. On April 14th, 2022 at around 10.30 AM UTC-6 Sophia Doctoche (hereinafter “Respondent 1”), Paul Navarro Campos (hereinafter “Respondent 2”) employees of the political sub-division of the CITY OF KEY WEST as code enforcement employees and one person wearing a blue uniform (hereinafter “Respondent 3”) were harassing a member, Vasile Cerbu who operates at EGG O’CLOCK, PMA as Manager.
4. Respondent 1 handed a document labelled “HAND SERVED NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION” Evidenced within Exhibit 3 of this Affidavit of Fact to Vasile Cerbu and asked Vasile Cerbu to sign it. The “HAND SERVED NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION” mentions the name of a business COCOTTE O’CLOCK LLC located at 2505 Seidenberg Avenue, KEY WEST, FL 33040. COCOTTE O’CLOCK LLC has been dissolved since April 9th, 2022. Respondent 1 and Respondent 2 are serving a “HAND SERVED NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION” to another entity called EGG O’CLOCK, PMA at the wrong address NAC code 85GSK M2RFR. Evidenced within Exhibit 4 of this Affidavit of Fact.

5. Vasile Cerbu refused to sign the document labelled "HAND SERVED NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION" since the "HAND SERVED NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION" does not apply to the residents of The United States of America neither to a member of EGG O'CLOCK, PMA associating under the EGG O'CLOCK, PMA Articles of Association.
6. Respondent 1 grabbed her cellphone and asked to Respondent 3 to come to EGG O'CLOCK, PMA.
7. Respondent 3 arrived and he ordered Vasile Cerbu, who operates EGG O'CLOCK, PMA and a PMA member known as the Manager of EGG O'CLOCK, PMA to show a political sub-division identification card. Respondent 3 threatened Vasile Cerbu to take him to one of the political sub-division of the CITY OF KEY WEST incarceration establishments if he will not obey to that order within the EGG O'CLOCK, PMA property. Vasile Cerbu member of the EGG O'CLOCK, PMA refused to obey to an order given by a non-member of the EGG O'CLOCK, PMA.
8. Affiant returning to work, walked into EGG O'CLOCK, PMA, and learned that Respondents were forcing to serve a document labeled "HAND SERVED NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION" to the wrong entity. Affiant asked the respondents to leave warning them that they were in violation with the Articles of Association of EGG O'CLOCK, PMA by forcing to serve a "HAND SERVED NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION" under a political sub-division of the CITY OF KEY WEST, occupying a foreign territory held by CHALACA ODOU, TRUST, trespassing a Private Property within the metes and bounds of The United States of America, and assembling without being members. Evidenced of publications within Exhibit 5, Exhibit 6, Exhibit 7.
9. Affiant recorded the warning on the camera located on the chest of the Respondent 2. After several warnings, the Respondents 1, 2 and 3 finally decided to leave.

AVERMENT

Affiant alleges that Respondents were profiling and discriminating upon EGG O'CLOCK, PMA by intentionally ignoring the fact that Respondents were serving the wrong entity, violating Affiant's Federal Common Law Lien, forcing members of the EGG O'CLOCK, PMA into Internal Revenue Trust in one of the territories of the United States Virgin Islands, Puerto Rico, City of London, Vatican City and the District of Columbia from the metes and bounds and seaward boundaries of The United States of America to which Claimant has claimed Claimant's lot in accordance with the **Law of Nations, violating all Public Laws-101.**

Affiant alleges being a declared resident and domiciled in the State of Florida, one of the original States of the Union of The United States of America and the actions by Respondents to enforce corporate policies of the political sub-division of the CITY OF KEY WEST charter upon affiant by forcing affiant to contract with their courts are in violation with the **US Code title 28 rule 17 b. "The capacity of an individual, other than one acting in a representative capacity, to sue or be sued shall be determined by the law of the**

individual's domicile. The capacity of a corporation to sue or be sued shall be determined by the law under which it was organized”.

Affiant alleges that Respondents are in violation with the EGG O’CLOCK, PMA Articles of Association by trying to deprave Affiant’s right to peacefully assemble and associate.

Furthermore, Affiant alleges that Respondents are committing Communism for the refusal to acknowledge Affiant’s right to personal property therefore depriving Affiant the right to life, liberty and property in accordance with **Article 8 of the Bilateral Social Compact** Agreement by and between the people for the States of the Union of The United States of America, and

COURSE OF REMEDY

Affiant demands that all person(s) associating with Respondents knowledge the fact that a mistake was made by interfering into an entity, EGG O’CLOCK, PMA that has no ties with the entity COCOTTE O’CLOCK LLC dissolved on April 9th, 2022. If the mistake is not recognized and the harassment continues it will be considered as a **nefarious act a violation of all Public Laws101 (WAR CRIME).**

Affiant’s Federal Common Law Lien on real and personal property, Evidenced within Exhibit 7, has been violated and further actions by Respondents and/or those person(s) associating with Respondents shall be accountable for the monetary value of the aforementioned Lien and subject to the matters within the Forced Deportation Act of 2021 [LINK](#) determined by the National Assembly for the Government of The United States of America, and

The Respondents named within this Affidavit of Fact has claimed nefarious intent committed upon Affiant have Ten (10) days from the publication of International and National Notice to give rebuttal or these claims stand as fact.

Affiant further Saith Naught,

Witness one:
Anne Laborde



Scanned with CamScanner

Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, Trustee

Witness two
Clova D. Westfall III



EXHIBIT 1

----- Forwarded message -----

From: **123ContactForm** <noreply@123formbuilder.com>

Date: Thu, Feb 3, 2022 at 9:11 PM

Subject: [Resident Declaration] (Ref: State resident declarations-1643940712)

To: gporfdr@gmail.com <gporfdr@gmail.com>


| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| Resident ID# | 444935781170 |
| Name | Elisabeth No middle name Chalaca |
| Email | elisabethchalaca@me.com |
| NAC CODE | 85JW9 M2S0T |
| Declaration-YES | yes |
| Declaration-NO | no |
| Date | 02/03/2022 |
| Time | 09:10 PM |
| Phone # | 4153089431 |
| Digital signature |  |

EXHIBIT 2

<https://northamericannationalparty.com/legal-notices/elisabeth-chalaca-odoupa/>

EXHIBIT 3



CITY OF KEY WEST

1300 White Street
Key West, FL. 33040
Phone: (305) 809-3740

HAND SERVED NOTICE OF CODE VIOLATION

DATE: April 14, 2022
RE: CASE NUMBER: 22-661
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NUMBER: 7020 0640 0000 8009 6516

To: *Cocotte O'Clock LLC*
Elisabeth Chalaca- *Registered Agent*
2505 Seidenberg Avenue
Key West, FL 33040

Subject Address: *Unlicensed business @*
517 Fleming Street
Key West, FL 33040

According to the records of The City of Key West, you are the current property owner/ representative or the business owner at the above-referenced property. You are hereby notified that your property is in violation of the City of Key West Code of Ordinances for the following reason(s):

Count 1: Section 66-87 Business tax receipt required for all holding themselves out to be engaged in business.

No person shall engage in, manage, carry on or practice, wholly or in part, within the city limits, any business, profession or occupation without first procuring a city business tax receipt. For the purposes of this article, any person holding himself out to the public by sign, printed matter, telephone directory classified section, city directory or otherwise as being engaged in business or as offering services or property to the public for a consideration, regardless of whether such person actually transacts any business or practices a profession, shall be considered as engaging in business and shall be liable for a business tax receipt fee thereon.

To Wit: Licensing department received a complaint from Zuleima Chow with the Division of Hotels and Restaurants regarding one of her inspectors conducting an inspection at 517 Fleming Street DBA Egg O'Clock operating without a license.

Corrective Action: Apply for and obtain a business tax receipt with the City of Key West Licensing department 305-809-3971.

Florida Statutes Chapter 162 and Key West Code of Ordinances Article VI authorize code enforcement proceedings. You have ten (10) days after receipt of this notice to take corrective action on the above-described violation(s). PLEASE CONTACT THE UNDERSIGNED CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICER so that we can assist you in achieving compliance and scheduling a re-inspection. If corrective action is not taken within the specified 10 days, this matter will be referred to The Special Magistrate for an administrative non-criminal hearing concerning the alleged violation(s).

The violation listed herein does not necessarily constitute all the violations that may exist with regard to this matter/property. Lack of enforcement proceedings at this time does not constitute a waiver of the right to any future notices of violations.

IF THE VIOLATION IS CORRECTED AND THEN RECURS OR IF THE VIOLATION IS NOT CORRECTED BY THE TIME SPECIFIED BY THE CODE OFFICER, THE CASE MIGHT BE PRESENTED

EXHIBIT 4

State of Florida
Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that COCOTTE O'CLOCK LLC was a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on November 20, 2020, effective November 20, 2020.

The document number of this limited liability company is L20000368554.

I further certify that said limited liability company was voluntarily dissolved on April 9, 2022, effective April 9, 2022.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of Florida, at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Twelfth day of April, 2022



Ronald R. DeSantis
Secretary of State

Authentication ID: 100385479481-041222-1.20000368554

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this ID, and then follow the instructions displayed.
<https://efile.sunbiz.org/certauthver.html>

EXHIBIT 5

Egg O' Clock

[Return to Directory](#)



Business Genre [Private membership Associations](#)

Long Business Description

INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC NOTICE

Published on 10-23-2021 by the Reign Bulletin

Published on 10-24-2021 by the Reign Bulletin

Published on 10-25-2021 by the Reign Bulletin

PROCLAMATION OF EXISTENCE within The United States of America

EXHIBIT 6

Egg O'Clock hereby does business as a Private Member Association, Elisabeth Chalaca,
eggoclockclub@gmail.com

**A Fictitious Name ad was erroneously placed for this business in the Key West Citizen on
Wednesday, November 3, 2021. We apologize for the misprint.

11/5/21 Key West Citizen



EXHIBIT 7

CHALACA ODOU TRUST

[Return to Directory](#)



Business Genre [Trusts](#)

Long Business Description

INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC NOTICE

Published on 02-02-2022 by the Reign Bulletin

Published on 02-03-2022 by the Reign Bulletin

Published on 02-04-2022 by the Reign Bulletin

PROCLAMATION OF EXISTENCE within The United States of America

EXHIBIT 8

PUBLIC NOTICE

FEDERAL COMMON LAW LIEN,
NOTICE OF FEDERAL COMMON LAW LIEN
AND
WRIT OF ATTACHMENT ON REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY,
The 15th day of March, 2022,
Pursuant to FS 2.01 & FS 2.04

NOTICE TO

ALL ENTITIES WHO MAY CLAIM INTEREST NOW OR AT SOME TIME IN THE FUTURE, and ALL PERSONS KNOWN AND UNKNOWN WHO MAY BE SIMILARLY SITUATED, AND ALL OTHER CONCERNED PARTIES,

You are hereby notified that a FEDERAL COMMON LAW LIEN, WRIT OF ATTACHMENT ON REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, is now in effect on Personal property, now of record in the name of Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, as the owner, and Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, the LIENOR on property located in Monroe County, State of Florida, and commonly known as ELISABETH CHALACA ODOU and more specifically and legally described as,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ELISABETH CHALACA ODOU
DOB: 11/16/1970
BIRTH CERTIFICATE #(ACQ) X. 1976.0011..00731.

COPY of this FEDERAL COMMON LAW LIEN, WRIT OF ATTACHMENT ON REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, together with all intangible and tangible property, improvements and appurtenances to the same belonging or in anywise appertaining thereunto, and the reversion/s, remainder/s, rents, issues and profits thereof, and every part thereof; AND also all the estate, allodial rights, titles, interest use, possession, property right claims and demands whatsoever of the grantors, in and to the premises herein described, and every part and parcel thereof, with the appurtenances, has also been filed in Monroe County and County of Monroe, State of Florida:

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all and singular the premises herein described, together with the appurtenances, unto the grantees and the grantees' proper use and benefit forever. Pursuant to that certain agreement between Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, the owner of the property, and Elisabeth Chalaca Odou, the LIENOR, CLAIMS THE ATTACHMENT OF THE FEDERAL COMMON LAW LIEN, WRIT OF ATTACHMENT ON REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, is in the amount of; FIFTY MILLION DOLLARS and no/100 dollars (\$ 50,000,000.00)

